One to five years  1,761.9   1,166.4

 Over five years  592  452.9

 3,614.4  2,263.6

Management of interest rate risk
The Group manages interest rate risk by using a floating versus fixed rate debt framework. The relative mix of fixed and
floating interest rate funding is managed by using interest rate swap contracts. Maturities of swap contracts are
principally between one and four years.

The Group manages its cash flow interest rate risk by entering into floating-to-fixed interest rate swap contracts. At
31 December 2022, the fixed rates under these swap contracts varied from 0.5% to 4.8% per annum, at a weighted
average rate of 2.7% per annum (2021: 0.5% to 2.3% per annum, at a weighted average rate of 1.3% per annum).

The Group manages its fair value interest rate risk by using fixed-to-floating interest rate swap contracts.

The net fair value of interest rate swap contracts at 31 December 2022 was a $42.8 million gain (2021: $15.5 million
gain).

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
At 31 December 2022, if interest rates had changed by -/+1% from the year-end rates, with all other variables held
constant, the impact on post-tax profit for the year for the Group and equity would have been:

  220222  22021

MMillions  oof dollars
PPost-tax

pprofit
Hedge

rreserve
Post-tax
profit

Hedge
rreserve

Interest rates decrease by 1%  40.8   (34.2) 34.6  2.1

Interest rates increase by 1%  (40.6)  34.2   (34.4)   (2.1)

Notes to the Financial Statements
D Capital, funding and risk management continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

143

D2  Risk management continued
D2.2 Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange risk is the risk that fluctuations in exchange rates will adversely impact the Group’s results.

Foreign currency transactions are recorded on initial recognition in Australian dollars by applying the exchange rate at
the date of the transaction.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date are translated to Australian
dollars at the foreign exchange rate applicable for that date. Foreign exchange differences arising on translation are

[…]

pprofit Equity

AUD strengthens against US dollar by 10%  21.2   –   (7.1) –

AUD weakens against US dollar by 10%  (25.9)  –   28.3  –

AUD strengthens against NZ Dollar 10%  12.3   –   (3.1) –

AUD weakens against NZ Dollar 10%  (15.0)  –   17.6  –

D2.3 Commodity price risk
Commodity price risk is the risk that fluctuations in commodity prices will adversely impact the Group’s results. The
Group is exposed to the effect of changes in commodity prices on its operations.

The Group utilises crude and finished product swap and futures contracts to manage the risk of price movements. The
Enterprise Commodity Risk Management Policy seeks to minimise adverse price timing risks and basis exposures brought
about by purchase and sales transactions.

As at 31 December 2022, the total fair value of all outstanding crude and finished product swap, option and futures
contracts amounted to a $0.3 million gain (2021: $55.8 million loss).

Commodity price sensitivity analysis
At 31 December 2022, if commodity prices had changed by -/+10% from the year-end prices, with all other variables held
constant, the impact on post-tax profit for the year for the Group and equity would have been:

 20222 20211

Millions  of dollars
Post-tax

profit
Hedge

rreserve
Post-tax

profit
Hedge

rreserve

Commodity prices decrease by 10%  48.9   –   18.5  –

Commodity prices increase by 10%  (48.9)  –   (18.5) –

D2.4 Electricity price risk
Electricity price risk is the risk that fluctuations in electricity prices will generate financial risk and volatility to the Group’s
earnings. The Group is primarily exposed to energy spot prices when electricity is purchased or sold from the National
Electricity Market (NEM) in Australia or Electricity Authority in New Zealand, enters into long-term supply contracts; and
purchase or surrender environmental emissions certificates.

The Group manages the electricity risk exposure through the enterprise commodity risk management framework; and
fluctuations of electricity prices in the wholesale market are hedged using electricity derivative contracts (forwards,